

**S.C. No.30/2020**  
**(CIS – 30/2020)**

**Present : Sri Kallol Chattopadhyay**  
**Sessions Judge, Jhargram**  
**J.O. Code : WB 00641**

**Order No.27 dated 03/06/2024**

Record is put up on production of the accused Janakiballab Bera who was brought under arrest on 23/05/2024 on the strength of W/A, issued by this court.

A supplementary case record along with a forwarding memo is received from Ld. CJM, Jhargram.

One bail application is filed on behalf of the above named accused.

Copy served.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. P.P.-in-Charge.

Perused the materials. Considered.

It is submitted by the Ld. Advocate for the accused that the misconduct of the accused for non-appearance in court was unintentional and he is in custody for a considerable period since the date of arrest. In view of such submission he prays for bail.

Ld. P.P.-in-Charge opposes bail prayer.

After considering the submissions of both sides and materials on record it appears that W/A against this accused was issued on 23/11/2022 as he was found absent on the date of framing charge. It further appears that the case was received on commitment on 14/02/2020 and due to the negligent act of the accused person charge is yet to be framed. However, considering the undertaking of the accused as well as his Ld. Advocate regarding the presence in court on the dates to be fixed in this case and his period of detention in the custody, prayer for bail is allowed.

Accused person namely Janakiballab Bera may find interim bail of **Rs.2000/- with one surety** other than the previous surety to the satisfaction of Ld. A.C.J.M., Jhargram on condition that if on bail he will attend the court positively on the date fixed.

To date i.e. on 04/07/2024.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. ACJM, Jhargram for necessary compliance.

Dictt. and Corrt. by me,

Sd/-

S.J.

Sd/-  
Sessions Judge  
Jhargram